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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Daniel Clearfield
717.237.7173
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com

March 13, 2013

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street, Room 201N
Harrisburg, PA 17102

Re:  Petition for Clarification of FirstEnergy Companies
Docket Nos. P-2011-2273650, P-2011-2273668, P-2011-2273669 & P-2011-2273670

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On March 4, 2013, Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company,
Pennsylvania Power Company and West Penn Power Company (collectively, “FirstEnergy
Companies”) filed their Petition for Clarification or Reconsideration of the Commission’s Order
Entered February 15, 2013 (“Petition”) in the referenced proceeding. In their Petition, the
FirstEnergy Companies request that the Commission clarify that their proposed Customer
Referral Program Agreement was approved for use in the Retail Market Enhancement Programs
(i.e., the Opt-In Aggregation and the Standard Offer) by the Commission’s February 15 Order,
even though Appendix B of the said agreement was disapproved by the Commission. In
addition, the FirstEnergy Companies request that the Commission clarify that the modifications
to the Revised Default Service Plan — RME Programs are due to be filed within sixty (60) days
from the entry of the February 15 Order, and not thirty (30) days as set forth in a Motion by
Commissioner James Cawley.

The Retail Energy Supply Association (“RESA”) is filing this letter as an answer to the
FirstEnergy Companies’ Petition and to urge the Commission to proceed with the
implementation of the Retail Market Enhancements (“RMEs”) already approved in this
proceeding in an expeditious manner. RESA does not oppose the FirstEnergy Companies’
proposal to have electric generation suppliers (“EGSs”™) enter into an agreement setting forth the
terms and conditions under which an EGS will participate in the Customer Referral Program.
Based on RESA’s review of the Customer Referral Program Agreement and discussions with
counsel, it is RESA’s understanding that the FirstEnergy Companies have not amended or
revised the agreement to account for the modifications approved by the Commission in its
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February 15 Order. For this reason, RESA reserves the right to comment on any changes and all
the specific terms and conditions in the Customer Referral Program Agreement when the
FirstEnergy Companies submit the revised version of the contract in its forthcoming compliance
filing.

Sincerely,

Dol

Daniel Clearfield
DC/EGL

cc: Hon. Robert F. Powelson, Chairman
Hon. John F. Coleman, Vice Chairman
Hon. Wayne E. Gardner, Commissioner
Hon. James H. Cawley, Commissioner
Hon. Pamela Witmer, Commissioner
Hon. Elizabeth Barnes
Cheryl Walker Davis, OSA
Parties on Certificate of Service
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that this day I served a copy of RESA’s Letter upon the persons listed
below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Section 1.54.

Via Email & First Class Mail Only

Charles D. Shields, Esq.
PA Public Utility Commission

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement

PO Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17101-3265
cshields@pa.gov

Aron Beatty, Esq.

Darryl Lawrence, Esq.

Office of Consumer Advocate
5" Floor, Forum Place

555 Walnut Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
abeatty@pa.gov
dlawrence@pa.gov

Brian J. Knipe, Esq.

Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC
17 North Second St., 15" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1503

Brian knipe@bipc.com

Daniel Asmus, Esq.

Office of Small Business Advocate
1102 Commerce Building

300 N. Second St.

Harrisburg, PA 17101
dasmus@pa.gov

Thomas P. Gadsden, Esq.
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius
1701 Market St.
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921
tgadsden@morganlewis.com
kkulak@morganlewis.com
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Charis Mincavage, Esq.

Susan Bruce, Esq.

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
100 Pine Street

PO Box 1166

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
cmincavage(@mwin.com
sbruce@mwn.com

Charles E. Thomas, Esq.

Thomas T. Niesen, Esq.

Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard
212 Locust St., Suite 500

PO Box 9500

Harrisburg, PA 17108
cet3@thomaslonglaw.com
tniesen@thomaslonglaw.com

Bradley A. Bingaman, Esq.

Tori Geisler, Esq.

FirstEnergy Service Company
2800 Pottsville Pike

PO Box 16001

Reading, PA 19612-6001
bbingaman(@firstenergycorp.com
tgiesler@firstenergy.com

Patrick M. Cicero, Esq.

Harry S. Geller, Esq.
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust St.

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1414
pulp@palegalaid.net
HGellerPUL P@palegalaid.net




Benjamin L. Willey, Esq.

7272 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814
ssp@bwilleylaw.com

Michael A. Gruin, Esq.
Stevens & Lee

17 North Second St., 16" Fl.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
mag(@stevenslee.com

Todd S. Stewart, Esq.

Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 N. Tenth St.

PO Box 1778

Harrisburg, PA 17105
tsstewart@hmslegal.com

*Divesh Gupta, Esq.

Managing Counsel — Regulatory
Constellation Energy

100 Constellation Way, Suite 500C
Baltimore, MD 21202
Divesh.gupta@constellaiton.com

Trevor D. Stiles, Esq.
Foley & Lardner LLP
777 E. Wisconsin Ave.
Milwaukee, WI 53202
tstiles@foley.com

Dated: March 13,2013

* Indicates that I do not have a record of
receiving an Executed Protective Order
Agreement
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*Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq.
*William E. Lehman, Esq.
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North Tenth St.

PO Box 1778

Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778
tisniscak@hmslegal.com
welehman@hmslegal.com

Dt %t JU

Daniel Clearfield, Esq.



